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Following is a rcpo1·t elated 1\us{u~;t '27 .• 1D71, rrom the 
Planning DirGctor regarding tho above. 

RECo:\fillENDAT I 0~: 

THAT if preliminary approval is granted to tbc 
subdivision application and it is decided that the 
existing houses ~re to remain, connection to 
the sewor is mandatory ,._,i thin 30 dnys of' the 
issuance of such approval; and 
THAT Mr. Butler be advised o:t' the contents of 
this report item. 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

PLANNING DEPARTillENT 

August 27, 1971 

MR. l\L J. SHELLEY 
MUNICIPAL MANAGEH 

DEAR SIH: 

RE: PROPOSED SUBDIVISI,ON - CM,IERON STREET, 
NOEL DHIV'E ·AND SULLIVAN 

On Atigust 23rd, Council received a letter dated August 19th 
from Air. James E. Butler regarding the above described property 
and directed that the Department submit a rc~port on this matter. 
We have reviewed our files on this property and would submit 
the following comments on ea.ch of tlle points raised in Mr. Butlcl' 's 
let tel'. 

Statement: 

"The owner, therefore, wishes to present to the Mayor 
and Council a petitio11 requesting a decision of the proposed 
now road and permission to proceed with the s~bdivision 
proposc• d, and further rcspcctfuJ ly requests that sinct:1 . 
this and otlwl' reJ.ntirn.(· ni:it:teri::;- have })()on uncl01· ncgotiat:ion 
for four years without · rc:!achi n;~ a sat is.f':tctory, or any -·­
ccmc"iusj_on, that th:is nrnttor j)() r1;ive11Cc:i"i:inci.L 1 H (JH.J'l:Lest 
attc11tj_o11." 

Comment; 

On Novcmlmr 27th, H)G7, an application to subd.Lviclc• thif; 
property was roce:i V<-!d by tlw Pl;rnn:L11µ; l.l,.::p;u•t111c11l. Tlic• 
n.ppl:LcnLLon wns exnn1inr.:d nnd on ,Ja1111:u·y 9th, 1Uti8, tho 1·,1r,1 y 
Frnt out lwJ.ow was ro1·wn.1•dcicl Lo 'I.IJu nppJ.icant: 
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~11'. ~I. ,J, Slll'Ll,·y 

He: PJ'OJ.10!-::C'd :-,11]Hl:il'i:-:.ion .... Camc·rnn St1•,,1__•L, 
Nol'1 Dr.in' :rnd ~~u l I iv:t11 .,,,, _____________________ _ 

l\lr. K. Lundstrom 
Simon Fraser Hcalty Ltd. 
1111-C Austin Avenue 
Coquitlam, B. C. 

Dear Sir: 

Planning De: partrncnt 
January 9, 1DGS 

Re: Lot "D", S.D. 1, Dlock 19 D.L, G 
S.D. Reference #279/67 

In reply to your application for subdivision of the 
subject property, we can now provide further infor­
mation. 

There is a proposal for a cbllector road to run west 
into Noel Drive· from the interior~of the propcr~ies 
fronting on Sullivan and Cameron Streets. Although 
the exact alignment of this road has not yet been 
~etermined by survey, its approximate location will 
be as indicated on the attached sketch. 

Our recent Apartment Study which has been approved 
in principle designates the area· between the new 
collector road ancl Cameron Street for future low 
density multiple family development. For this 
reason, we would encourage subdivision that would 
ultimately be suitable for garden apartments or 
other low density multiple family uses. 

The attached sketch with Lot "B" outlined in red, 
indicates a possible layout for the area based on 
that portion. south of the new road becoming an mn 
low density multiple family zone ancl that portion 
north remaining R2 single family. It would seem 
that development of several properties at once would 
be preferable to subdivision of a single property 
with the parcels south of the new road being con­
solidated into as large holdings as possible. 

If you wish to proceed with subdivision on this bnsis 
or if you require further information, please contact 
this Department. 

Yours truly, 

"A, L. Parr" 

I\. L. Pn.1-r, 
A.PPHOVJ.NCi OFFJCEH 

On February J.Gth, lDGg, an app.lJc:aLion to J·uzn11u t!H) :;:;ubjrii:.:t 
p1•ope:i·ty and tho p1·ope1·ty to tlin uast \'lrt:·i l'CJ<.:CJ .ivcd by tho 
Pln1rnjng IJuparLnwnt. Ccn1nc:i.J. on Fub1·u:u·y :!.GLll, J.!JG8 co111dcl1Jred 
this appl:i.cal;Lon and tlucl.inud to rr.1 ✓.\0J:i<•. 

. • "y· ., ,:'," 

( ' I'. ' .. . . 
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~Ir. ~I. ,J. Shc]h•y /\t11~u:;I. :n, n>71 

He: P.ruposcd su1;dj\•.isjon •· C~·:nc.ro11 :-.;r.rc·\'L, 
Noc] Driv(• :ind Sul liv:111 

A comm('nt on the subdi.vJs.i.on n.ncl rczo!l.ing- ;1ppJ ivation was made 
in the Planning Departments letter o[ Dc:ccrnlJ(•.L' 10, J.~)GS to the 
~lunicipal ~lanngcr which i:,-; rcproclucecl below: 

"Further to your memo of November 20, 1968, we hri.vc examined 
our files with rcgarJ to the two :i.t(!tm., l'ai:,;ed by ~lr. ~!orris 
and would comment as follows: 

(1) 

(2) 

A rezoning npplicntion (RZ Ref. #21/68) wns received 
from Simon Fraser Realty Limited on Fe>bn1ary lG, l~)G8 
for the rezoning of two parcels of land extending 
from Cameron Street to Noel Drive (92:37 and 9211 
Cameron Street) from H2 Hcsidcntial to mI2 l\lul tiple 
Family. These properties cover a total area of 
approximately 1.94 acres and straddle the projected 
east-west collector road between Sullivan and Cameron, 

This was one of the reasons for the application being 
turned down by the Council on February· 26, 1968. In 
addition, the area had been designated for Stage II 
apartment _development and was thus considered to have 
a future,. rather than an immediate, potential for 
apartment use. The rezoning report went on to state 
that at such time as the Stage I area south of Cameron 
Street begins to fill up, adequate services are avail­
able to the north side of Cameron, the major road 
through the area is tied down and reasonable parcelling 
has taken place, this area .co~ld then be considered 
for apartment development. 

The most recent subdivisj_on application in this area 
was made on November 27, 1967 by Simon Fraser Realty 
Li~ited. A copy of a letter of January 9, 1968, 
which was sent as a result of this application, is 
attached for your information. No reply has, as yet, 
been·received to this letter. 

While Air. Morris is correct in stating that a recent rezoning 
request has been denied, this is not the case with the sub­
division application. Although, as stated in our memo of 
November 14, 1968, the provision of the collector road is 
the first step which should be taken in the "opening up" 
of the area for development, this department would be pre­
pared to proceed with the subdivision of the area based 
on the pattern set out on Drmving #B2009, which shows the 
approximate route of this road. 

A large scale proposal for low cl ems i ty apartment clove loprnunt 
which co111pliccl wi tll the rcco111mcnclocl basic road ancl subdi vj.sion 
pattern wou]cl also receive ser;i.ous conf:>jdc•rnt:Lon, n.s in the 
case of the area south of Lougllccd Jii;!,'liway which was also 
clcsigna tccl for St age II clove J opmcnt in the A pa:ctmcnt Study 

In conc:1rn,.;jon, we do not bo] jcvc• that tlw p1·opcrt:ic•s locat(:d 
bc:tw<:icn Cnwn.·on and Sullivan a1•c; J'roz<in i11elcd'J.njf:c•Jy :i.n tl1ci.1· 
present f;tatc- oJ' dev<J:lopmcnt. l'.c:0110111:Le coni;.idcirat:ionr-; may 
hnvo boon a J'acto1· in :-;]owing dc.ivo1op111cnt i.11 Lll:i:-; pa1·t:i .. cuJa1· 
arc:Ht, but the mtt:i.ntc:nan<.:e of 'Llw p1·Li:,w1JL 11 :-:;L:1.tw·; quo" J'OJ' 
an indef'inJ.to pcn·.lod ktH llOVUl' br.•c•.11 tlw }>OJ.icy OJ' Lli:i.is 
do pn.1·trnent, " 



1 l l , 1
\) 

i\ ~ i\ !~ /\ i, 1.: t) 'S i) t i Pi~ I f·! U. •.; ' 

CUii ., IL '.'.ill!\:; • 'JI \ / / l 
~·.,_.,~, ... :.•}~J.'ll" ., ., •• :-:,,.·~...-.... _,,_--·.'. . . ; ':' .~ '/,,\· 

~Ir. M. J. Sh c J1 c y -·1-· 

He: PropOSL~d ::a1bdivj_:-don - Ca,: (•rnn Strvct, 
Nor!} ))rjvu :ind Sul] ivan ---- -------------

Between the time of the above :i ppl ica t ionf-: and tlw cu1Tcnt a ppl i cat ion,. 
discussions ,,·e1·c held in 1970 w.Ltl1 an arcll.Lt.L:ct who propm;c•cl :tn 
R~l3 type !::iChcmc for the property. The sciWW! was at varj.ance with 
the conceptual plan but cl.id not ma.tcrialize into an :1ppljcatio11. 

To· conclude the commcrnt on this pcdnt, we have worl~cd with the 
applicants on each of the applications. subrn:Lttcd or proposals 
madc_but these have never been pursue~or finalized by the 
appl1cant. 

Statement: 

Ill. That the ownc:r -is being rcquircJ to com:;.12,:t .:0 a 
sewer at his expense fo1· property which may only 
be located on this si tc :for a period of six months. 11 

Comment': 

In accordance with Council policy, the owner of this 
property was directed to connect to the Sanitary Sewer, 
by letter dated September 3, ·1970. As t.here was no reply 
to this letter a registered letter was sent on November J2, 
1970. As there was no reply to this Jetter, an informa­
tion was swoJ:·n against the owner. This action prompted 
the reply reproduced below: 

Pollution Control Committee 
Clerks Office 

· 494 Canada Way 
Burnaby 2, B. C. 

Dear Sirs: 

l\!ay 12, 1971 

Sewer Connections at 9211 C~1eron Street and 9237 Cameron Street 

On May 13, 1971, I was served with a surnmons asking me to appear 
on hl~y 20 to explain why the sewer had not been connected. We 
would like to appeal for an extension as this property is in 
an area proposed by the City for apartments. We have signed 
an agreement with a Ken Rosencrous and he has made application 
for rC:!zonj.ng to apartments, Present lines will be 1·emovcd and 
new lines put in at that time. We would very much like to 
avoid extra trouble and costs of putting in new lines that may 
have to be removed in the noar future. 

We arc asldng :i.f we could receive some corrospondcnco from you 
to ta.kc to the i11agistnttc wllcn I appear. 

Yours truly 

J\bo Epp 

'fhc reply noted bolow wn.f:: J'o1·wardccl tllu fcillowing clay: 

http://yu.l_.l_iv
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~lr. /,!. ,J. Slll'l ivy 

He: Pr<)pos<•d ~rnl>tli\'.i~;io11 •··· C:uw·J·on ~.;1.r(•ct, 
NlW l ])t·.Lvt• :, rni ~·:uJJ i v:tn 

Mr. A. Epp 
7,1G9 \'i\'ian Street 
Vancouver, B. C. 

Dear Sir: 

··••·-------· ······-·---~·-····-··-·····-··----

~!ay 18, :J!J7] 

Re: Sewer Conncctions--·9211 Camu1·on Street ancl 
~J?.:}7 Cameron Street, Burnaby, B. C. 

This will ackno•,r;lcdge your letter dated hlay 17, 1971, 
which concerned the above captioned subject. 

Unfo1·tunatc ly, at tl1.LS date, it is too la.te to apply 
for an extension of time in this matt<:n"!" 

We can only suggest that you explain to the Magistrate, 
on hlay 20, 1971, the circumstances in. this matter as explained 
by you in your letter. 

RFN:rnbl 
cc: Municipal Engineer 

Yours truly 

R. F. Norcliffe, 
Secretary 
POLLUTION comIITTEE 

At the appearance on May 20th, the Courts allowed an extension 
until June 25th. The Corporation asked for a remand for 30 days 
when the applicant did not appear on this date. Evidence given at 
this hearing revealed that there was no application before the 
Planning Departm0nt for rezoning. Subsequently, tho Engineerj.ng 
Department asked the Courts for an extension to August 27th. Follow­
ing receipt of 1\!r. Butler's letter, arrangements have been made with 
the Municipal Solicitor for the matter before the Courts concerning 
connection to the Sanitary Sewer to be laid over until the total 
~atter brought before Council is resolved. 

STATEMENT: 

'' 2, That tho owner has boen refused permission to develop 
the land in accordance with the plan proposed by the 
Munic i.pali ty. " 

COMMEN'l': 

On ,July 8th J 971., the letter l'C!produccd be:d.ow wn.s submH;ted 
by i1r. But 1 c::r tn which hu asked that we approve the c1·c n.t jon 
of :four 50' lots in a zoning d:i.strict which J·uquires a mj_nimum 
of' 60' frontage, 

Plnnn.ln1-~ IJ1•11;11·lw·nt, 
lllll'Jl:11)')' ~lun.i<:i p:1.I 11:i.1:1, 
1)1 I I.' JI; t I l ,\', I l. C 

I)(• /l I' :•; i I'' 

Pl'O,i C! cl Du S if!;n:;, 
:IDO:.i, 7f>0 ,Jc•rv:i.!:'i 1 

Vn.ncouv<n.' 5, B. C, 
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!·!•.·: Propu:-;,.•d :·:uh,li ,. i :'ion ··- C;1111('1'0n :.;Lr,·•'!. 

t~u,·i ))riv1• ;1ud ~·uiliv:111 
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l\)·i·l'Jwing ou:· d.i::-~cw:~;:i.cn 01 1 T;,vsd:1y, I. left a n•vj::,, l! 

plan at 1:llc ncccpt.i.on Dcr;J;. ycstc' .... :ay. 

As you wLll sc•c I have :..;uggL't..;Lcd four 50.'0" lots 
facing Noel Drive with the lane r1.•locatc!d as discussed. 
I do not lcnow whether a.n cxclw .. ngc c:111 be arrani!,'cd with 
the adjoining owm~ 1· on Noci 1 Dri vc, lrnt be fol'c appro:1.chinp; 
him on this matt<..'r J think it would bu :1.pp1·oprjate to 
obtain your approval, in principle, to the otlwr proposrrls 
indicated on the drawing. 

I I: ave indicrt tcd 50 '0" lots instc!ad of 60 'O" for 
two reasons. Firstly, so as to allow the ow1wr some 
compensation for the delay in future re-zoning, the 
acquisition of the Janel for tlle new road and the re-
alignment of the lane. Secondly, because it seemE: to 
me that the transition frorn cxis t.L.;g 1.0t3 to lo\v•-,.:-Jnsi ;,y 
multiple family is bet tcr sc1·vecl l>y a strip of s 1 ight ly 
higher density. 

Your comments and early consideration would be 
appreciated because the Engineering Department require 
the sewer connection to be put in ha11d on, or before, 
the 26th July, 1971. 

Yours truly 

James E. Butler, 

This request was examj_ned and it became apparent that a field 
survey would be necessary to dete1winc the alignment and the nature 
Jnd width of the right of way which wo~ld be determined by field 
.conditions. On July 22nd, this information was. requrJsted from 
the Engineering Department and Mr. Butler was advised of this in 
a letter dated July 27thl which is reproduced below. 

Project Designs, 
2058 Highvicw, 
College Park, 
Port Moody, B. C. 

Dear Sir: 

Attention: hlr. J. Butler 

Re : Lot "B" E . P. 15 3 7 2 , S. D. 1 & 2 
Blk, 19, D.L. 6, Plnn Gl05 
Subdivisj_on J{cfc:1•(mcc #.D~Z/71 

July 27th, 1971 

Jn connection w:i.th your application fo:i· approval to subrlj_viclc 
the subject property and rurtl1C'l' to yom· d:isct1sHi.on wLth :-.11·s. Bcr-d: 
on ,July 20, 1971, we wo11J.d aclvj.su that thu E111.I.i.noc1·ln.;:; Ucpnl't1nc•11t 
has !)con requostc•cl to cr.:;tn!J.l h.;J1 ( h<! ccnt1·0 linci 01' t.liu Pl'OJXlsc.!d 

ron.cl i.n thu f:i.elcl and to del:t!1'111iJ1u wlJ:~t wJdtl1 of 1::ii~llL-of•-wav wiJ.1 
ho nciccssary. · · 

P1·el:i.111inal'y 1\pp.1·oval of' tl1c• i,ulld.iv.i~;.ion w.Lll noL lio po~;:-;.ib'Jri 
until tho road J'C!(ft1:Ll·1•rn(•1t!1·; arc• 1•1•;!.alll.i:-:IH•d dutr!J'11Lli1:ing Lhr! ainntll">!: 
of l:rnd ava:Unl>Ju /'0.1· !111: I(!:: :;.1.111 1,lc /';1111i.ly dc·vtilop111u11t:, 

Vo u 1· ,'-: i: 1 • u l .Y 1 
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The. Eng;i11c(J l' tng Do pa l't rncin t cxam.i 11ccl L 11 .' 

:it would not be possilJJ,, to provi.dt' tl1c 
to the next sclledu1ccl Court ~tppc::n·anc<!. 
by tc le phone. 

n!qll1'::.:t :111d :1dv.i.:~c'd Li1:1L 
J1('cc~,:.:;a1-y ini'o1·m:i.tjc,1, p1·jor 

:,i1·. ButlC'r was so ;1clvis;'.'d 

Ill cone 1 us ion, it is c1.pp:1rent f1·om the fo rcgoint-; that the appl ica t Jon 
has not been refused. Basic i11fonnitt ion :L~.;; not yet availalJJ c which 
willallow either an approval or a rejection. 

STATEMENT: 

"3. That the location of the road to the North of the site 
has been indicated but that no definite ruling upon 
its size, or exact loc:ition, is av~lilable." 

C0111.MF,NT: 

As noted in tho previous point, this statement is correct. 
In order to finalize the current subdivision application, it 
is necessary for the Engineering Departrncnt to carry out a 
certain amount of work to define more accurately the location 
of the proposed road and its tic-in with I3caverlirook Drive 
west of l\oel Drive. With the current heavy prof~rarn of con­
struction and its requirements on their surveyors and 
designers, the Engineering Department will be unable to 
determine the required information until approximateJ.y 
September i5th, J.971.- As soon as the information is available, 
the subdivision application will be .processed in the normal 
manner. 

STA TE~IENT: 

"·1. That the proposed road has not b0011 agre-2:Ci -co by 
Council and though proposed by the Planning Department 
is thought to be, by its location, too expensive by 
the Engineering Department." 

COMI1iENT: 

The road was proposed by the Planning Department and adopted 
in principle by Council a.s part of the overall road system 
necessary for this area.. The dedication of Beavorbrook Drive, 
the acquis~tion of two houses on Noel Drive and construction 
of Beaverbrook Drive and bridge over Stoney Creek are a.11 a 
part of this road link. 

The Enginecd.ng Department reports that they did not make a 
statement that tho proposed road is dcemcJcl "too expensj.vo ", 
but rather that information was supplied to tl10 applicant 
concerning the acquisition of property ancl construction of 
the road as it appears in our Six Year C.I.P. document. These 
were simpJ.y statemunts oi' .f'aet ancl no sulJjecU.vc opinions 
were offered, 

S'I'A'I'E~IEN'l': 

"5. Thnt boca.11su of Ttcms 2, :-l and 11 above, Itom l cannot 
jus L if:i.:1.hly Ile• ccm:i;j dt• re·<! as f'[d 1· 01· ciqu t "L;tb.le." 

cm,~mN'l': 

fH:, noto d n lx>vt!, C011 r L p·1·nc·, 'I· cl in:.•::-; Ila v1, ])i,11 n de J:1 ycHl m1t :i. :J 
tl1h-: 111nttu:i· llnt'i IJr•c•·11 <lc·al I: w.i f:ll Ii,'/ C'rn111('.i I. 

J, J') 
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smrnARY: 

1. In accordance with Council clin•ct. ion, a sciwcr hook up was 
requested and when no action was t:-tkcn, the mrtttcr was 
placed before the Courts. 

2. An application to subdivide has not been l'efuscd. As 
soon as the necessary physical data is available, an 
approval or rejection will be forwarded to the applicant. 

RECOW,IENDATION: 

It is recommended that if a preliminary approval is granted 
to the subdivision application and tho existing houses are 
to 1-emain, that conn2cti.0Ll to the 
30 days of such approval. 

LEA: bp 

sewc:c~.Le m~11di~\~;.:ry wi tliin 

I\\• ( '- I I .-r t,r-.., l~ fl,·i,."-·L J_.L.:..~,( 
// \ -~ \ 

L: ✓E. Armstrong ) 
for A. L" Parr, ___ ; 

DIRECTOR OF PLANNING. 




